extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016
and (ii) the audited statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the
audited statement of cash flows of the Target Company for the year ended 31 December
2016 as extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix III to this Circular,
after making pro forma adjustments that are (a) directly attributable to the Proposed
Acquisition; and (b) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group after the Proposed
Acquisition should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the
Group as set out in Appendix I to this Circular, the financial information of the Target
Company as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2017

The Group
Target

Company Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4a, 5a, 11)
Non-current assets
Fixed assets 514,862 852,459 1,367,321 303,465 1,670,786
Prepaid land lease payments 385 – 385 385
Goodwill 197,830 – 197,830 (158,349) 39,481
Intangible assets 3,245 147 3,392 27,673 31,065
Investment in an associate 369,828 – 369,828 (120,000) (249,828) –
Deferred tax assets 119 9,472 9,591 9,591

1,086,269 862,078 1,948,347 (120,000) (77,039) 1,751,308

Current assets
Inventories 22,103 41,159 63,262 63,262
Trade and bills receivables 174,489 46,722 221,211 221,211
Gross amount due from customers

for contract work 150,584 46,537 197,121 197,121
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 63,630 28,771 92,401 92,401
Derivative financial instruments – 6,225 6,225 6,225
Due from directors 2,264 – 2,264 2,264
Current tax assets 1,086 – 1,086 1,086
Pledged bank deposits 17,927 3,051 20,978 20,978
Bank and cash balances 942,789 1,410,477 2,353,266 (280,000) (174,768) 1,898,498

1,374,872 1,582,942 2,957,814 (280,000) (174,768) 2,503,046

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 164,433 817,724 982,157 982,157
Gross amount due to customers

for contract work 13,529 42,420 55,949 55,949
Accruals and other payables 37,824 43,474 81,298 12,000 93,298
Derivative financial instruments – 972 972 972
Warranty provisions 1,866 36,211 38,077 38,077
Bank borrowings 127,784 201,200 328,984 20,015 348,999
Current tax liabilities 1,910 29,500 31,410 31,410

347,346 1,171,501 1,518,847 12,000 20,015 1,550,862

Net current assets 1,027,526 411,441 1,438,967 (292,000) (194,783) 952,184

Total assets less current liabilities 2,113,795 1,273,519 3,387,314 (412,000) (271,822) 2,703,492

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – 131,600 131,600 380,285 511,885
Deferred revenue 23,550 415 23,965 23,965
Deferred tax liabilities 34,336 – 34,336 (12,000) 82,784 105,120

57,886 132,015 189,901 (12,000) 463,069 640,970

NET ASSETS 2,055,909 1,141,504 3,197,413 (400,000) (734,891) 2,062,522

Capital and reserves
Share capital 14,717 337,818 352,535 (337,818) 14,717
Reserves 2,041,192 803,686 2,844,878 (400,000) (397,073) 2,047,805

TOTAL EQUITY 2,055,909 1,141,504 3,197,413 (400,000) (734,891) 2,062,522

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The Group
Target

Company Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 5b) (note 6) (note 7) (note 8) (note 9) (note 10)

Turnover 721,614 1,599,740 2,321,354 (1,328) 2,320,026

Cost of sales and services (599,875) (1,408,130) (2,008,005) 1,328 (34,394) (2,041,071)

Gross profit 121,739 191,610 313,349 (34,394) 278,955

Other income 13,446 28,080 41,526 78,201 119,727
Administrative expenses (123,615) (68,563) (192,178) (4,936) (197,114)
Other operating expenses (15,375) (25,082) (40,457) (3,200) (43,657)

(Loss)/profit from
operations (3,805) 126,045 122,240 78,201 (3,200) (39,330) 157,911

Finance costs (8,547) (9,151) (17,698) (24,018) (41,716)
Share of profit of

an associate 29,608 – 29,608 (29,608) –

Profit before tax 17,256 116,894 134,150 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (39,330) (24,018) 116,195

Income tax expenses (5,670) (17,314) (22,984) 9,832 (13,152)

Profit for the year 11,586 99,580 111,166 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (29,498) (24,018) 103,043

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 11,586 99,580 111,166 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (29,498) (24,018) 103,043

Profit for the year 11,586 99,580 111,166 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (29,498) (24,018) 103,043

Other comprehensive
income:

Item that may be
reclassified to profit or
loss:
Exchange differences on

translating foreign
operations 15,799 – 15,799 15,799

Other comprehensive
income for the year,
net of tax 15,799 – 15,799 15,799

Total comprehensive
income for the year 27,385 99,580 126,965 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (29,498) (24,018) 118,842

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 27,385 99,580 126,965 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (29,498) (24,018) 118,842

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The Group Target Company Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 5b) (note 6) (note 8) (note 9) (note 4a(i), 10)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 17,256 116,894 134,150 78,201 (29,608) (3,200) (39,330) (24,018) 116,195
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 8,547 9,151 17,698 24,018 41,716
Share of profit of an associate (29,608) – (29,608) 29,608 –
Equity settled share-based payments 2,465 – 2,465 2,465
Interest income (363) (4,316) (4,679) (4,679)
Depreciation 31,490 84,498 115,988 11,657 127,645
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments 65 – 65 65
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,150 32 1,182 27,673 28,855
Net loss on disposals of fixed assets 766 364 1,130 1,130
Allowances for inventories 598 4,121 4,719 4,719
Allowances for trade and other receivables 2,491 4,890 7,381 7,381
Reversal of allowance for trade and other

receivables (156) – (156) (156)
Impairment losses on gross amount due from

customers for contract work 6,689 – 6,689 6,689
(Reversal of provisions)/provisions of warranty (1,192) 5,179 3,987 3,987
Fair value loss on derivative financial

instruments 2,054 15,202 17,256 17,256
Gains arising from business combination

achieved in stages – (78,201) (78,201)
Government grants income (7,677) (1,176) (8,853) (8,853)

Operating profit before working capital changes 34,575 234,839 269,414 – – – (3,200) – – 266,214
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 628 24,397 25,025 25,025
(Increase)/decrease in trade and bills

receivables (52,678) (301,098) (353,776) (353,776)
(Increase)/decrease in gross amount due from

customers for contract work (3,542) 86,706 83,164 83,164
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 30,587 10,362 40,949 40,949
(Increase)/decrease in amounts due from

directors (1,563) – (1,563) (1,563)
Decrease/(increase) in amount due from

an associate 398 – 398 398
Increase/(decrease) in trade and bills payables 33,835 (63,226) (29,391) (29,391)
(Decrease)/increase in gross amount due to

customers for contract work (1,014) 297,216 296,202 296,202
Decrease in accruals and other payables (28,690) 46,758 18,068 18,068
Decrease in warranty provisions (24) (24) (24)

Cash generated from operations 12,536 335,930 348,466 – – – (3,200) – – 345,266
Income taxes paid (1,616) (11,147) (12,763) (12,763)
Interest paid (7,999) (8,092) (16,091) (24,018) (40,109)
Other finance costs (726) (1,426) (2,152) (2,152)

Net cash generated from operating activities 2,195 315,265 317,460 – – – (3,200) – (24,018) 290,242

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group Target Company Subtotal
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 5b) (note 6) (note 8) (note 9) (note 4a(i), 10)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 363 4,316 4,679 4,679
Purchases of fixed assets (25,236) (46,291) (71,527) (71,527)
Proceeds from disposals of fixed asset 1,168 158 1,326 1,326
Purchases of intangible assets (749) – (749) (749)
(Increase)/decrease in pledged bank deposits (15,796) – (15,796) (15,796)
Government grants received 9,458 346 9,804 9,804
Net (payment)/receipt from settlement of

derivative financial instruments (3,660) (10,783) (14,443) (14,443)
Transaction costs for the Proposed Acquisition – – – –
Dividend received 108,000 108,000
Proposed Acquisition – – – (571,868) (571,868)

Net cash used in investing activities (34,452) (52,254) (86,706) 108,000 (571,868) – – – (550,574)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Bank loans raised 341,237 326,131 667,368 400,300 1,067,668
Repayment of bank loans (259,085) (185,450) (444,535) (20,015) (464,550)
Dividends paid (6,803) – (6,803) (388,000) (394,803)
Proceeds from issue of shares on

exercise of share options – – – –

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 75,349 140,681 216,030 (388,000) – – – – 380,285 208,315

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 43,092 403,692 446,784 (280,000) (571,868) – (3,200) – 356,267 (52,017)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 4,547 – 4,547 4,547

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
1 JANUARY 74,641 441,165 515,806 – – – – – 515,806

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
31 DECEMBER 122,280 844,857 967,137 (280,000) (571,868) – (3,200) – 356,267 468,336

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. The unadjusted consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2017 is extracted
from the published interim report of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2017. The unadjusted
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the unadjusted
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2016 are extracted
from the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016.